



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREGORY A. HOLIFIELD and)	
GH BLUE HOLDINGS, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	Case No. 407, 2022
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,)	
)	
v.)	Court Below: Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware
)	
XRI INVESTMENT HOLDINGS)	
LLC,)	C.A. No. 2021-0619-JTL
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)	

**[CORRECTED] APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND
CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

BERGER HARRIS LLP

Michael W. McDermott (I.D. No. 4434)
Richard I. G. Jones, Jr. (I.D. No 3301)
David B. Anthony (I.D. No. 5452)
Zachary J. Schnapp (I.D. No. 6914)
Harry W. Shenton, IV (I.D. No. 6919)
1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 655-1140
Fax: (302) 655-1131
mmcdermott@bergerharris.com
rjones@bergerharris.com
danthony@bergerharris.com
zschnapp@bergerharris.com
hshenton@bergerharris.com

*Counsel for Defendants Below-
Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Gregory A. Holifield and
GH Blue Holdings, LLC*

Dated: March 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii-vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL 5

COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS ON APPEAL AND STATEMENT OF
FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL..... 6

 A. Gabriel’s Help, Burt’s Directive, and XRI’s Knowing Participation... 6

 B. XRI’s Bogeyman: Unproven Lies, Unpled Breaches, and
 Unsupported “Serial” Bad Acts 8

 C. The Trial Court Found that the Blue Transfer and Assurance Loan Did
 Not Harm XRI’s Rights—and Instead Benefited XRI 11

 D. The Texas Action – A Never-Existent “Existential Threat” 12

REPLY ARGUMENT ON APPEAL..... 15

I. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHETHER *ABSALOM’S*
EXTENSION OF *COMPOSECURE* GOES TOO FAR 15

 A. Introduction..... 15

 B. Delaware’s System Of Equity Abides Itself To “Do Right And
 Justice” 18

 C. Delaware’s Equity Backstop Is Inherent 20

 D. XRI’s Acquiescence In This Case Shows Why *Absalom* Goes
 Too Far 26

 E. *Stare Decisis* Is No Bar To This Court’s Consideration Of *Absalom’s*
 Extension Of *CompoSecure*..... 28

F.	Recent Legislative Action Is No Bar To Addressing <i>Absalom's</i> Extension of <i>CompoSecure</i>	32
II.	IF CONTRACTUALLY SPECIFIED INCURABLE VOIDNESS CAN ELIMINATE EQUITY IT SHOULD DO SO CLEARLY.....	36
	ANSWERING ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	39
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISCERNED AND DETERMINED THAT XRI IS NOT ENTITLED TO A DAMAGES AWARD.....	39
A.	Question Presented	39
B.	Scope of Review	39
C.	Merits of Argument	40
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISCERNED AND DETERMINED THAT XRI IS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOUPMENT OF LEGAL EXPENSES	42
A.	Question Presented	42
B.	Scope of Review	42
C.	Merits of Argument	43
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>77 Charters, Inc. v. Jonathan D. Gould</i> , 2020 WL 2520272 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2020).....	38
<i>Absalom Absalom Tr. v. Saint Gervais LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2655787 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	40
<i>Bako Pathology LP v. Bakotic</i> , 2022 WL 172437058 (Del. Nov. 28, 2022).....	40, 42
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021)	30-32
<i>Callahan v. iLight Techs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2902810 (Del. Super. Ct. July 21, 2022).....	45
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011), <i>as corrected</i> (Sept. 6, 2011).....	34
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018)	43, 44
<i>Gatz Properties, LLC v. Auriga Cap. Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	39
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	30
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prod. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	30

<i>Gottlieb v. McKee</i> , 107 A.2d 240 (Del. Ch. 1954).....	28
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1187 (Del. 2015)	44
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	33, 34
<i>In re Carlisle Etcetera LLC</i> , 114 A.3d 592 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	20, 21, 24, 31
<i>In re Coinmint, LLC</i> , 261 A.3d 867 (Del. Ch. 2021).....	21-24
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon LLC Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3655257 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2018), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	18
<i>In re Revlon, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	20
<i>Jardel Co. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987)	44
<i>Keeler v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 672 A.2d 1012 (Del. 1996) <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 11, 1996)	33
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 718430 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2014)	28
<i>Leonard Loventhal Acct. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1528909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001).....	29, 30
<i>McGovern v. Gen. Holding, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1468850 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2006).....	18

<i>Mead v. Collins Realty Co.</i> , 75 A.2d 705 (Del. Super. Ct. 1950)	28
<i>Morente v. Morente</i> , 2000 WL 264329 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000)	27, 28
<i>Nationwide Prop & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Irizarry</i> , 2020 WL 525667 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2020)	32, 33
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	31
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	29
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Asbury Park v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 297 A.2d 28 (Del. 1972)	21-23
<i>Ross Hldg. & Mgmt. Co. v. Advance Realty Gp., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4374261 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014)	38
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	15, 19, 31
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006)	44
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015), <i>as corrected</i> (Dec. 28, 2015)	39, 42
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 116 A.3d 883 (Del. 2015)	29, 33
<i>Terramar Retail Ctrs., LLC v. Marion #2-Seaport Tr. U/A/D/June 21, 2002</i> , 2017 WL 3575712 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017)	21

<i>Totta v. CCSB Fin. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1751741 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2022), <i>judgment entered</i> , (Del. Ch. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2022 WL 4087800 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 284 A.3d 713 (Del. 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Trounstine v. Remington Rand, Inc.</i> , 194 A. 95 (Del. Ch. 1937).....	28
<i>Truxton v. Fait & Slagle Co.</i> , 42 A. 431 (Del. 1899)	29
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del.1983)	18
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	30

STATUTES

6 Del. C. § 18-106(e).....	32-35
6 Del. C. § 18–1104.....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 POMEROY’S EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (5th ed. 1941)	15, 19, 31
BRYAN A. GARNER, ET AL., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	30
Leo E. Strine, <i>If Corporate Action Is Lawful, Presumably There Are Circumstances in Which It’s Equitable to Take That Action: The Important Corollary to the Rule of Schnell v. Chris-Craft 4</i> , Regents Lecture, UCLA School of Law (Mar. 31, 2005)	25
Lyman Johnson, <i>Delaware’s Non-Waivable Duties</i> , 91 B.U.L. REV. 701 (2011)..	19
Mohsen Manesh, <i>Equity in LLC Law?</i> , 44 FLA. ST. U.L. REV. 93 (2016).....	17, 20

Myron T. Steele, *Judicial Scrutiny of Fiduciary Duties in Delaware Limited Partnerships and Limited Liability Companies*, 32 DEL. J. CORP. L. 1 (2007)..... 25

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 283 (1965) 44

The Honorable Karen L. Valihura, *The Seventeenth Annual Albert A. DeStefano Lecture on Corporate, Securities, & Financial Law at the Fordham Corporate Law Center: The Role of Appellate Decision-Making in the Development of Delaware Corporate Law—A View from Both Sides of the Bench*, 23 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. (2017)..... 30
